LEAGUE SESSION for
NEWLY ELECTED
OFFICIALS

OVERVIEW
of the
NEW JERSEY
MUNICIPAL BUDGET PROCESS



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Tonight’s presentation will have two parts.  First we’re going to provide an overview of some basic budgetary and statutory requirements, so that everyone will have the same basic background when reviewing the budget in detail.  This will also give the new Council members a chance to become familiar with municipal budgeting terminology and concepts.

The second part of tonight’s presentation will provide an overview of the 2011 Budget.


e ————————————
JANUARY 6, 20138

David W. Hollberg, CMFO
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NJ BUDGET PROCESS

0 CALENDAR /FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

0 REQUIRED TO BE BALANCED
(Revenues = Appropriations)

0 INTRODUCTION in FEBRUARY
0 REVIEWED BY STATE / DLGS

0 BUDGET HEARING / ADOPTION in
MARCH

0 STATUTORY DATES CAN BE MODIFIED



Presenter
Presentation Notes
While some Municipalities in NJ operate on the State’s Fiscal Year, most, including Pequannock Township use a Calendar Year Budget.  The Budget is Required to be Balanced – that is – the budget must identify sufficient revenues to cover all of the appropriations being made.  The Tax Levy is always the balancing revenue.  Once the Council has come to a consensus, the budget is introduced by resolution and submitted to the State for Review and a Summary is Published in the Newspaper listing the Hearing Date.  Under certain conditions, municipalities can qualify for self-review.  Every third year, the budget is required to be reviewed by the State.  2011 is a State Review year for our budget and may result in last minute changes to the budget.  The Hearing and Adoption can be scheduled for the same evening.  Introduction is suppose to be accomplished by February 10th and Adoption by March 20th.  These dates are rarely met.
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FAULKNER ACT (Council — Manager)
BUDGET PROCESS

0 TOWNSHIP MANAGER HOLDS
DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET HEARINGS
IN NOVEMBER

0 TOWNSHIP MANAGER PRESENTS
BALANCED BUDGET PROPOSAL TO
COUNCIL BY JANUARY 15

0 COUNCILADOPTS BUDGET; MANAGER
ADMINISTERS



Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Faulkner Act, under which Pequannock Township is Chartered provides additional budget dates for the Township Manager.  The Manager is required to hold Departmental Budget Hearings during the month of November.  The Manager must present his Budget Recommendation to the Township Council by January 15th.
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APPROPRIATIONS

0 LEGALAUTHORITY TO SPEND MONEY

0 MADE BY COUNCIL:

BUDGET ADOPTION (OPERATIONS)
o EMERGENCY (UNFORSEEN EXPENSES)
o CHAPTER 159 (REVENUES — GRANTYS)

ORDINANCE (CAPITAL)
DEDICATION BY RIDER (TRUST FUNDYS)



Presenter
Presentation Notes
An appropriation provides the legal authority to spend money.  Appropriations take several forms but are always made by the Governing Body.  A copy of our Dedication by Rider list is attached.
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NJ BUDGET LAW

0 SETS BUDGET CALENDAR

0 PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS and
ADOPTION PROCESS

0 REQUIRES FORMAT (Dept; S&W — OFE)

0 LIMIT ON REVENUE ANTICIPATION (Not
to Exceed Previous Year’s Actual)

o LIMIT APPROPRIATION GROWTH (CAP)
o LIMIT TAXLEVY GROWTH (LEVY CAP)



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Many aspects of the Budget (the Process, the Format as well as many individual Budget Items) are governed by State Law.  The NJ Budget Law can be found at NJSA Title 40A, Chapter 4.  This law sets the Budget Calendar that we just discussed as well as the Publication Requirements and Adoption Process.  The law sets the format where Appropriations are to be identified by department and broken down into Salaries & Wages and Other Expenses.  The law sets a limit on Revenue Anticipation.  Revenues can only be anticipated up to the amount that was received in Cash in the prior year.  The exception to this is revenues which are contractual - such as inter-local service agreements.  The Law places a limit on Appropriation Growth, commonly known as the CAP Law (to be discussed in a moment) and more recently on Growth in the Tax Levy – known as the Levy CAP.
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NJ BUDGET LAW cont.

0 OVEREXPENDITURES ARE ILLEGAL
(Requirement to Appropriate Sufficient
Funding for Known Operations)

O LINE ITEM TRANSFERS (Nov thru Mar)
0 EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS

0 BUDGET REMAINS ON BOOKS FOR
TWO YEARS, THEN UNSPENT
BALANCES LAPSE TO FUND BALANCE



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Over-expending an Appropriation is Illegal (a crime of the 4th degree for someone who knowingly exceeds an appropriation)  It is this component of the budget law which requires us to appropriate sufficient funding to cover expenditure levels which can be reasonably expected.  (Salt example)  It is also in this aspect of the budget law which makes the municipal budget process significantly different than a business model budget. For everyone who has ever said that they want to run government like a business, this is one aspect where that won’t work.  A business budget is a management tool.  A municipal budget, while also an important management tool, is also a legal limit on the amount that can be spent in a given operational area.  Business budgets are extremely flexible and can be changed as frequently as corporate management would like and for any reason deemed appropriate by management.  With the exception of a few limited situations which we will discuss in a moment, a municipal budget can not be altered after it is adopted.
In the event of a situation that requires funding that could not have been foreseen at the time the budget was adopted, Council can pass an Emergency Appropriation.  These must be fully funded in the subsequent budget.  At the end of the year (from November through March), funds can be transferred from Appropriations with excess balances to Appropriations that require additional funding.  Lastly, if additional revenue becomes available (usually in the form of a grant) a resolution can be passed to include those funds into the budget as both a revenue and an appropriation.
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BUDGET CAP

O O O O O O

LIMITS INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS
BASED ON INDEX RATE UNTIL 2004
INDEX RATE NOW CALLED COLA

CAP IS LOWER OF INDEX RATE or 2.5%
COLAFOR 2017 1S 0.5%; CAP IS 0.5%

MAY BE RAISED TO 3.5% BY
ORDINANCE


Presenter
Presentation Notes
There has been a Budget Cap Law in NJ since 1977.  The CAP law limits the amount that the aggregate appropriation can increase from one year to the next.  There were major changes to the CAP law effective for 2004.  Prior to that time the amount that our budget could increase was based on an inflation index for State and Local Government referred to as the “Index Rate”.  The 2004 law changed the terminology from index rate to COLA (Cost of Living Adjustment).  The new law provides that if the index rate (or COLA) is less than 2.5%, than the index rate will be the CAP rate.  If the index rate exceeds 2.5%, then the CAP rate will be 2.5%.  For 2011, the Index Rate (or COLA) is 2.0%,therefore the CAP is set at 2.0%  The appropriation CAP rate may be raised by Ordinance to 3.5%
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BUDGET CAP cont.

0 EXCESS CAP MAY BE BANKED, but
ONLY IF ORDINANCE IS PASSED

0 CAP RATE ORDINANCE WAS PASSED
FOR 2016 BUDGET, BANK OF $635,978
AVAILABLE FOR USE IN 2017 BUDGET

0 2016 BUDGET WAS $410,000 UNDER
APPROPRIATION CAP WHICH WAS
BANKED FOR 2017



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Excess CAP (if there is any Excess CAP) can be banked for up to two years, but only if the ordinance was passed to increase the CAP to 3.5%  The CAP rate ordinance has been passed each year since 2009.
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BUDGET CAP EXCEPTIONS

LIBRARY
FAIR HOUSING
EMERGENCY DISPATCHING

PROGRAMS OFFSET BY REVENUE
(Grants and Inter-local Services)

0 HEALTH INSURANCE INCREASES IN
EXCESS OF 2%

O O O O


Presenter
Presentation Notes
There are appropriations which are exempt from the 1977 CAP, although the 2004 revisions significantly reduced the number and types of exceptions.  The entire appropriation for the Library is exempt.  Expenses for Fair Housing are exempt.  Emergency Dispatching is exempt.  In general, programs which are directly offset by revenues are exempt – such as Grants and Shared Services are exceptions up to the amount of revenue received.  Increases in Group Health Insurance that exceed 2% up to the amount of increase experienced by the State Health Benefits program. 
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BUDGET CAP EXCEPTIONS cont.

0 CAPITAL
0 DEBT SERVICE

0 EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS
IF APPROVED BY DLGS

0 RESERVE FOR UNCOLLECTED TAXES



Presenter
Presentation Notes
All Capital and Debt Service Appropriations are exceptions to the 1977 CAP.  Emergency Appropriations from the previous year, as long as they are legitimate emergencies and approved by the Division of Local Government Services.  The Reserve for Uncollected is also not subject to the 1977 CAP.
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TAX LEVY CAP

o LAW PASSED IN 2007; REVISED 2010
0 EFFECTIVE STARTING IN 2008
0o LIMITS THE INCREASE IN THE TAX
LEVY TO 2% (Originally 4%)
0 VERY FEW EXCEPTIONS
CAPITAL & DEBT SERVICE

PENSION INCREASES OVER 2%
HEALTH INSURANCE (Within Window)
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RESERVE for UNCOLLECTED TAXES

0 REQUIRED APPROPRIATION

0 INCREASES LEVY TO ENSURE
ADEQUATE CASH COLLECTION

o MINIMUM APPROPRIATION BASED ON
PRIOR YEAR’S TAX COLLECTION RATE

0 EXCESS APPROPRIATION COVERS TAX
APPEAL REFUNDS & BUILDS FUND
BALANCE
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FUND BALANCE

0 ALSO CALLED SURPLUS

0 EXCESS, UNCOMMITED FUNDS AT THE
END OF THE YEAR

0 INCREASED BY:
EXCESS REVENUES
UNSPENT BUDGET (1 YEAR PRIOR)
CANCELLED APPROPRIATIONS
EXCESS TAX COLLECTIONS
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FUND BALANCE cont.

0 APORTION OF FUND BALANCE CAN BE
USED AS AREVENUE IN THE
SUCCEEDING YEAR’S BUDGET.

0 GENERALLY ACCEPTED
_LEAVE 1 MONTHS” WORT

PRACTICES:

1 OF EXPENSES

DO NOT USE MORE THAN CAN BE
REPLACED THROUGH OPERATIONS
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FUND BALANCE HISTORY

Year
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006

12/31

Fund Balance

$1,805,613.00
$1,621,710.00
$1,608,874.00
$1,593,554.00
$1,719,111.00
$1,579,765.00
$1,432,684.00
$1,884,230.00
$2,596,327.00
$2,667,119.00

Used in Budget

$1,350,000.00
$1,250,000.00
$1,260,000.00
$1,250,000.00
$1,230,000.00
$1,300,000.00
$1,350,000.00
$1,450,000.00
$1,605,000.00
$1,595,000.00

Balance

$455,613.00
$371,710.00
$348,874.00
$343,327.00
$489,111.00
$279,765.00
$82,684.00
$434,230.00
$991,327.00
$1,072,119.00
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BUDGET THEORY & PRACTICES

0 ALL BUDGETS ARE INTERRELATED
ACROSS YEARS.

0 PEQUANNOCK TWP HAS TRIED TO
MAINTAIN A STABLE TAX RATE
(Standard Increases vs Large Swings)

0 REVENUES HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN
BUDGETED CONSERVATIVELY TO
REGENERATE FUND BALANCE



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Budgets are all intimately related across years.  Budget Decisions made this year will affect every future budget, sometimes with compounding effect.
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THEORY & PRACTICES cont.

0 REDUCED APPROPRIATIONS NEED TO
HAVE UNDERLYING REDUCTIONS IN
EXPENSES

0 REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS WITHOUT
REDUCING EXPENSES:

IMPACTS ABILITY TO TRANSFER
MAY CREATE ASTRUCTURAL DEFECIT
REDUCES FUTURE FUND BALANCE



Presenter
Presentation Notes
ADD Examples – Police Clothing Allowance; Custodian, FD Bottle Maintenance
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TAX RATE / TAX POINTS

0 TAX RATE EXPRESSED IN CENTS per
HUNDRED DOLLARS OF ASSESSED
VALUE

0 ONE POINT = ONE PENNY OF TAX RATE

0 TAX RATE ISROUNDED BY COUNTY
TAX BOARD IN ONE/TENTH POINT
INCREMENTS
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